

No. 15-628

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BASSAM YACOUB SALMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OCCUPY THE SEC
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

AKSHAT TEWARY
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
1974 State Route 27
Edison, NJ 08817
(732) 287-0080
info@tewary.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE QUESTION BEFORE THIS COURT HAS BEEN SQUARELY ADDRESSED BY <i>DIRKS</i>	5
A. <i>Dirks</i> Endorsed Gift Liability As Part Of Its Two-Part “Personal Benefit” Test.....	5
B. Under <i>Dirks</i> , An Insider Violates The Personal Benefit Test By Using Secret Company Information to Enrich Himself or His Designee	7
C. The Second Circuit’s Limitation of the Personal Benefit Standard to Pecuniary Interests Contradicts <i>Dirks</i>	9
II. VARIOUS INTERPRETIVE PRINCIPLES STAND IN THE WAY OF PETITIONER’S REQUESTED REMEMDY	12

(ii)

A. The Personal Benefit Test Established By <i>Dirks</i> is Not Unconstitutionally Vague	12
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Prevents the Dismantling of Insider Trading Law	14
C. The Rule of Lenity Does Not Apply Since Congress Has Repeatedly Endorsed Expansive Insider Trading Liability	16
1. The Exchange Act was passed to broadly prohibit insider trading	17
2. Congress has continued to express preference for an expansive reading of Section 10(b)'s prohibition on insider trading	20
III. THE SELECTIVE TIPPING OF SECRET COMPANY INFORMATION IS CONTRARY TO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND ECONOMIC EFFICIENCY	22
A. The Selective Tipping of Inside Information to Financial Analysts is Contrary to Congressional Intent	24
B. The Selective Disclosure of Company Information to Analysts Rigs the Markets Against Investors and is Economically Inefficient.....	25

(ii)

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	20
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	15
<i>Bank of America, NA v. Caulkett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1995 (2015)	11
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919)	5
<i>Blau v. Lehman</i> , 368 U.S. 403 (1962)	17, 29
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	20, 21
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014)	1
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	1
<i>In re Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961)	7
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	13
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	19
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943) 17

United States v. O'hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997) 27

United States v. Naftalin,
441 U.S. 768 (1979) 28

United States v. Newman,
773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*,
136 S. Ct. 242 (2015) *passim*

United States v. Riley,
2016 WL 158464 (2d Cir. Jan. 14, 2016)..... 23

United States v. Salman,
792 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2015) 1

Welch v. Tex. Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.,
483 U.S. 468 (1987) 15

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 5

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77j *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78b..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 78t(b) *passim*

Ban Insider Trading Act of 2015, H.R. 1173, 114th
Cong. (2015)..... 22

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer
Protection Act (“Dodd-Frank Act”),
Pub. L. No.111-203, Tit. VII
762,124 (1921)..... 21

Insider Trading and Securities Fraud
Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-704,
102 Stat. 4677 21

Insider Trading Prohibition Act, H.R. 1625,
114th Cong. (2015) 22

Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984,

Pub. L. No. 98-376, 98 Stat. 1264	21
Stop Illegal Insider Trading Act, S. 702, 114th Cong. (2015)	22
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1	16

OTHER SOURCES

129 Cong. Rec. S3865 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 1983) (remarks of Sen. D'Amato)	27
130 Cong. Rec. H7759 (daily ed. July 25, 1984) (remarks of Rep. Wirth)	27
Art A. Durnev & Amrita S. Nain, <i>Does Insider Trading Regulation Deter Private Information Trading? International Evidence</i> , 15 Pac. Basin Fin. J. 409 (2007)	28
Ayn Rand, <i>The Virtue of Selfishness</i> (1964)	11, 12
Benjamin Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> (1921)	16
Bruce W. Klaw, <i>Why Now is the Time to Statutorily Ban Insider Trading Under the Equality of Access Theory</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 275 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 229, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	24, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 355, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	25, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 910, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	25, 27
Laura N. Beny, <i>Do Investors in Controlled Firms Value Insider Trading Laws? International Evidence</i> , 4 J. L. Econ. & Pol'y 267 (2008)	27, 28
Louis Brandeis, <i>Other People's Money and How the Bankers Use It</i> (1914)	1, 2
Marcel Mauss, <i>The Gift</i> (1950).....	11
Mariassunta Giannetti & Tracy Yue Wang,	

<i>Corporate Scandals and Household Stock Market Participation</i> (2015), http://bit.ly/2aZdr0x	27
Michael Bobelian, <i>As Preet Bharara Drops Seven Insider Trading Charges, Some Enforcement Might Move Out Of New York</i> , <i>Forbes</i> , Oct. 23, 2015.....	23
<i>Oxford Dictionary of English</i> (3d ed. 2010)	6
Occupancy Wall Street, Declaration of the Occupation of New York City (2011), http://www.nycga.net/resources/declaration..	2
Patrick Augustin, M. Brenner, et al., <i>Informed Options Trading Prior to M&A Announcements: Insider Trading?</i> (May 2014), http://bit.ly/2aOnoN1	2
S. Rep. No. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 1455, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	<i>passim</i>
Utpal Bhattacharya & Hazem Daouk, <i>The World Price of Insider Trading</i> , 57 <i>J. Fin.</i> 75 (Feb. 2002)	27, 28
William L. Cary & Melvin Eisenberg, <i>Business Organizations</i> (11th ed. 2014)	2
